

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

<hr/>)	
)	
JOHN W. SHEPHERD, JR.,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	Civil No.: 3:11-cv-00641 (AWT)
)	
	v.)	
)	
JOHN MCHUGH, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,)	
)	November 10, 2011
	Defendant.)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Rebecca Kraus, Law Student Intern
Dana Montalto, Law Student Intern
Michael Wishnie, ct27221
Fiona Doherty, ct28623
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services
Organization
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090

Counsel for Plaintiff

Oral argument is respectfully requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **III**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT **1**

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS

 I. MR. SHEPHERD VOLUNTARILY ENLISTS IN THE MILITARY AND SERVES BRAVELY IN VIETNAM 2

 II. MR. SHEPHERD RECEIVES A DISCHARGE UPGRADE BUT IS DENIED BENEFITS 6

 III. MR. SHEPHERD IS DIAGNOSED WITH PTSD CAUSED BY HIS SERVICE IN VIETNAM 8

 IV. THE ARMY REFUSES TO CREDIT MR. SHEPHERD'S SERVICE, SACRIFICE, AND DIAGNOSIS 9

ARGUMENT

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

 II. THE ABCMR'S APRIL 24, 2006 DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, AND MR. SHEPHERD'S APPLICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED ON GROUNDS OF JUSTICE AND EQUITY 12

A. The Record Shows That Mr. Shepherd's Application Should Be Granted 13

B. The Court May Consider Evidence Outside the Record That Confirms Mr. Shepherd's Application Should Be Granted..... 18

 III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE ABCMR'S APRIL 24, 2006 DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, AND THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED 27

A. The ABCMR Erred in Concluding That Mr. Shepherd's Claim Was Not Within the Statute of Limitations..... 27

B. In the Alternative, the ABCMR Should Have Waived the Three-Year Statute of Limitations in the Interest of Justice..... 29

C. The ABCMR Decision Did Not Review the Full Merits of Mr. Shepherd's Case 30

D. The ABCMR Decision Failed to Consider Arguments Fairly Raised 32

 IV. THE ABCMR'S JUNE 26, 2007 DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT FAILED TO RECONSIDER WAIVING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN LIGHT OF NEW EVIDENCE AND IGNORED ARGUMENTS RAISED BY MR. SHEPHERD..... 34

A. The Board's 2007 Decision Failed To Consider That Mr. Shepherd's Initial Application Was Timely 35

B. The Board Failed to Reconsider the Waiver of the Statute of Limitations in Light of New Evidence 36

C. If the ABCMR Did Address the Merits of the New Evidence in 2007, Its Decision Was Arbitrary and Capricious 37

CONCLUSION **40**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Card,
799 F. Supp. 158 (D.D.C. 1992).....27, 28, 29, 31

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....12

Black v. United States,
24 Cl. Ct. 465 (1991)19, 20

Blassingame v. Sec’y of the Navy,
866 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1989).....11, 18, 26

Boruski v. U.S. Gov’t,
493 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1974).....11, 36

Brown v. United States,
184 Ct. Cl. 501 (1968)19, 20

Caddington v. United States,
178 F. Supp. 604 (Ct. Cl. 1959).....33

Calloway v. Brownlee,
366 F. Supp. 2d 43, 55 (D.D.C. 2005).....33

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....18

De Cicco v. United States,
677 F.2d 66 (Ct. Cl. 1982)25

Dent v. Holder,
627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010)20, 21, 22, 25

Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....12, 30, 36

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....33

Evans v. Marsh,
835 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1988)12

<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	12
<i>Frizelle v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33, 36, 37
<i>Guerrero v. Stone</i> , 970 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Hankerson v. Harris</i> , 636 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Hoppock v. United States</i> , 176 Ct.Cl. 1147 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	22
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Latifi v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	25
<i>McFarlane v. Sec’y of Air Force</i> , 867 F. Supp. 405 (E.D. Va. 1994)	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 13
<i>Mullen v. United States (“Mullen I”)</i> , 17 Cl. Ct. 578 (Cl. Ct. 1989).....	31
<i>Mullen v. United States (“Mullen II”)</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 550 (Cl. Ct. 1990).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Weinberger</i> , 512 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>National Audubon Society v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 772 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18, 23, 25
<i>Walls v. United States</i> , 582 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....11

5 U.S.C. § 706.....11, 12

10 U.S.C. § 1552..... passim

10 U.S.C. § 1553.....15, 17

38 U.S.C. § 1154.....39

38 U.S.C. § 2402.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

32 C.F.R. § 70.916, 38

32 C.F.R. § 581.3 passim

38 C.F.R. § 3.304.....39

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual (2d ed. 1968).....16

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders § 309.81
(3d ed. 1980).....5

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders § 309.81
(4th ed. 2000).....16

David D. Lee, Sergeant York: An American Hero (2002)15

E.B. Potter, Nimitz (1988).....15

Timothy D. Johnson, Winfield Scott: The Quest for Military Glory (1998).....15
